be distributed to the Plaintiff Reconvention and Defendant Reconvention in 

accordance with their respective portions; 

5. Reject the lawsuit of the Plaintiff Reconpensively other than and the rest; 

6. Charges the Convention Plaintiff/Reconvention Defendant to pay court costs 
in the amount of Rp2,063,000.00 (two million sixty-three thousand rupiah). 

The decision certainly comes with logical legal considerations. One of the critical 
considerations is as follows: 

Considering that from the testimony of witnesses and written evidence of the 

Defendant at trial, the panel assessed as follows: